
2022 Non-Motorized Trails and LWCF Grant Cycle 
Funding Recommendations 

   



2022 Grant Applications 

4 Application Categories: 
1) Trail Maintenance Grant – up to $250,000 

2) Trail Construction Grant – up to $250,000 

3) Planning/Support Grant – up to $45,000 

4) Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) – up to $1,250,000 

  

 

 

   



Evaluating and Addressing Wildlife Concerns 
Grants are reviewed and evaluated by CPW wildlife managers on an individual project and larger landscape level base on: 

• Special Status Species 
• Habitats and their Values 
• Wildlife Impacts 
• Environmental Compliance 
• Education/Interpretation 
• Recommended Design Features and Mitigation 

Regional wildlife summaries are brought to the Trails Program, the grant review subcommittees, and the State Trails Committee. 
Wildlife concerns are brought up for review and discussion to the review subcommittees and input is provided from CPW staff and 
the Wildlife Liaison. Applicants are asked to addressing any concerns during their presentation. 
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Grant Categories Total Applications Total Dollars Requested 

Construction 11 $    2,362,988.00 

Maintenance 17 $    2,495,125.66 

Planning/Support 6 $ 253,984.43 

Land and Water Conservation Fund 13 $  12,417,844.16 

Total 47 $  17,529,942.25 

Source of Funding Available Dollars 

Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCO) $  1,030,000.00 

Non-Motorized & Diversified Recreational Trails Program (RTP) $  938,015.00 

Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) $ 5,348,436.00 

Total $ 7,316,451.00 
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2022 Non-Motorized and LWCF Grant Submissions 
Grant Name and No 42 

1 WIiow Bend Park, UniYersal Playground 
2 USFS Salida District Trail Maintenance 22-23 

F 131 

i
1 . 18, ~ I 3 Bents Fort Soull1 Side Trail and Bridge Access 

Project Raghom 2022: Pagosa Ranger Access 

20 •L n , 5 Expaldlng Outdoor Raaeatlon-Coslila Coooty 

6 Wilderness Stewardship Aspen-Sopris Ranger District 2215 21 • 110 7 Eledrlc Hils Trail System
40 • 21 .. 8 Devils Playground Trail Improvement Project 

3 ae 9 Ellpanding Outdoor Reaeation- Rio Grande36 28 3 10 Ri~erdale Bluffs Trail System ______~ -• 25 •. 
44 12 11 Centanrial Partt Improvement Project 

241 11 2 CasUe Pines Lennar Trails Project 39 45 
13 Buena Vista River Pak Ertoanc:emenls

6 • 14 1041h Street Connection 

,I , 5 Fraser River Canidor Westem Trail
8

33 rin 6 Mount Shavano Trail Reconstruction Project

•326 17 Spmgfield Fun Pak47 
18 Shur View Property Acquisibon and Sile Planning 

19 Bass lake WIidiife Tral + Boardwalk Marotenance7. 20 104th Street Connector Trail 

1 wi-t Ridge Open Space Leave No Trace Program 

2 Coal Creek Parl<. Redevelopment - Phase 23
46 23 Gunbanel HI Tral + Habl1at lmprovmenlB. 4 Indian Creek Planning43. Sayre Pak Improvements - Play for al Project 

9 6 Whipple Trail Restorabon . 
27 Bouder Caynon Clmbing Access Slablizalion 

•17 
28 Hanging lake Trai l 

4 29 Coalton Tral lmprovmenlll5 
30 Golden Horseshoe Trail Connection 

1 Poudnl River Regional Trail- Timnath lo Windsor 
1------------------------------1,.=~=:7::=-:----1-----------------...Jii-----

rant Category V Partnership for Trail Slewardship 2022 32 Joseph P. Martinez Master Plan Phase 1a 
0 20 40 80 

A 
N • Support Applications River TraH Construcllon -~-•33 The Wllder Bunch-The Nature Connections CrewMiles 

Pleasant View Community Parl<. Improvements 
• Planning Applications 

35 Fiahers Canyon Property 

• LWCF Applications 
,----..,;..--,---,----...,,..-----

______ 

Grand Hogback Trail Syslem 
Service Layer Credits: Sources: EM. HERE. Gamiln. uses. 37 CDTC Field lnstrudors-Comecting Colorado

Ma ntenanee Application,. 
(Hong Kong), Esr1 Korea, EM (ThallaM~ NGCC. (C) 6 Peninsula Park on lake San Cristobal 38 Breckenridge-Fairplay and Buffalo/Soulh Willow 
OpenStreo!Map a>ntrlbutors, and the GIS User Community 

lnlermap. INCREMENT P. NRCan, Esrl Japan, METl. Esri ClliM 

• Contructlon Applications 7 Pancake Rodes Tral Reroute 39 Leadville er Ols1ricl Tral Maintenance 



  

 

 

2022 CONSTRUCTION [GOCO/RTP] 

Grant # 
Volunteer 

Reviewer Score 
Staff 

Reviewer Score 
Final Score Project Name Project Sponsor Amount Requested 

Recommended 
Funding Amount 

Total Cost County 

36 86.00 91.20 88.60 Grand Hogback Trail System City of Rifle  $ 160,000.00 $ 160,000.00 $ 327,000.00 Garfield 
15 88.60 88.40 88.50 Fraser River Corridor Western Trail Town of Fraser  $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $ 510,867.78 Grand 

7 
86.17 87.75 

86.96 
Electric Hills Trail System Colorado Plateau Mountain Bike Trail 

Association
 $ 242,606.00 $ 242,606.00 $ 315,482.60 

Montrose 
31 85.67 87.60 86.63 Poudre River Regional Trail Larimer County  $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $ 1,499,201.00 Larimer 
5 85.20 86.00 85.60 Expanding Outdoor Recreation Costilla County  $ 140,315.00 $ 175,964.00 Costilla County 
9 81.00 87.60 84.30 Expanding Outdoor Recreation San Luis Valley Great Outdoors  $ 177,767.00 $ 240,625.40 Rio Grande 
46 80.50 85.20 82.85 Peninsula Park on Lake San Cristobal Hinsdale County  $ 250,000.00 $ 1,179,592.00 Hinsdale 
14 82.20 81.00 81.60 104th Street Connector Trail City of Louisville  $ 250,000.00 $ 2,016,940.44 Boulder 
43 78.50 79.00 78.75 Baker's Park Trail System Silverton Singletrack Society  $ 250,000.00 $ 1,507,260.00 San Juan 
30 75.60 77.40 76.50 Golden Horseshoe Trail Connection Town of Breckenridge  $ 142,300.00 $ 289,460.00 Summit 
28  WITHDRAWN Hanging Lake Trail Restoration National Forest Foundation  $ 250,000.00 $ 358,513.00 Garfield 

Total Construction Requested:  $ 2,362,988.00 $ 902,606.00 $ 8,420,906.22 



  

 

 

2022 MAINTENANCE [GOCO/RTP] 

Grant # 
Volunteer 

Reviewer Score 
Staff 

Reviewer Score 
Final Score Project Name Project Sponsor Amount Requested 

Recommended 
Funding Amount 

Total Cost County 

27 90.43 89.75 90.09 Boulder Canyon Climbing Access Boulder Climbing Community  $ 59,520.00 $ 59,520.00 $ 130,044.00 Boulder 

4 91.57 88.20 
89.89 

Project Raghorn 2022 USFS Pagosa RD  $ 148,663.00 $ 148,663.00 $ 305,935.00 
Archuleta, Hinsdale, 

Mineral 
16 89.67 89.80 89.73 Mt. Shavano Trail Reconstruction Colorado Fourteeners Initiative  $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $ 761,232.00 Chaffee 
2 89.43 89.60 89.51 Salida District Trail Maintenance 22-23 USFS Salida RD  $ 70,349.00 $ 70,349.00 $ 146,921.40 Chaffee 
39 90.43 88.40 89.41 Leadville District Trail Maintenance USFS Leadville RD  $ 126,170.00 $ 126,170.00 $ 191,914.00 Lake 
33 90.29 86.00 88.14 Wilder Bunch Stewardship Nature Connection/Delta School District  $ 167,915.54 $ 111,440.00 $ 253,192.30 Delta 
40 86.40 85.80 86.10 Partnership for Stewardship 2022 Wildlands Restoration Volunteers  $ 55,657.00 $ 16,975.00 $ 303,655.00 Summit, Jefferson 
44 86.43 84.00 85.21 Trail Conservation Services Colorado Mountain Bike Association  $ 248,450.00 $ 160,500.00 $ 313,491.00 Jefferson 
8 84.57 85.20 84.89 Devil's Playground, Ph. 2 Rocky Mountain Field Institute  $ 250,000.00 $ 31,792.00 $ 431,500.00 Teller 
29 83.86 84.20 84.03 Coalton Trail Improvements Boulder County Parks & Open Space  $ 250,000.00 $ 760,665.00 Boulder 
26 83.00 83.40 83.20 Whipple Trail Restoration Town of Buena Vista  $ 81,700.00 $ 116,825.00 Chaffee 
42 77.67 82.20 79.93 Roaring Creek Trail Realignment Overland Mountain Bike Association  $ 62,941.50 $ 80,245.50 Larimer 
6 79.17 80.60 79.88 Wilderness Stewardship Roaring Fork Outdoor Volunteers  $ 223,259.62 $ 457,915.62 Pitkin, Gunnison 
41 75.33 80.00 77.67 Arkansas River Trail City of Pueblo  $ 96,000.00 $ 120,390.00 Pueblo 

23 
75.17 78.00 

76.58 
Gunbarrel Hill Trail/Habitat Improvements City of Boulder  $ 250,000.00 $ 1,187,866.40 Boulder 

19 72.00 77.40 74.70 Bass Lake Trail-Boardwalk Maintenance City of Wheat Ridge  $ 65,000.00 $ 100,000.00 Jefferson 
47  WITHDRAWN Pancake Rocks Trail Reroute Trails and Open Space Coalition  $ 89,500.00 $ 119,645.00 Teller 

Total Maintenance Requested:  $ 2,495,125.66 $ 975,409.00 $ 5,781,437.22 



  

   

  

   

2022 PLANNING [GOCO] 

Grant # 
Volunteer 

Reviewer Score 
Staff 

Reviewer Score 
Final Score Project Name Project Sponsor Amount Requested 

Recommended 
Funding Amount 

Total Cost County 

24 89.83 91.40 90.62 Indian Creek Planning Colorado Mountain Bike Assoc.  $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 58,250.00 Jefferson 
3 84.67 87.20 85.93 Bent's Fort S. Side Trail/Bridge Otero County  $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 56,250.00 Otero 
38 77.83 87.20 82.52 Fairplay-Buffalo-S. Willow Trails Wildlands Restoration Volunteers  $ 32,021.93 $ 45,821.93 Douglas 

Total Planning Requested: $ 122,021.93 $ 90,000.00 $ 160,321.93 
2022 SUPPORT [GOCO/RTP] 

Grant # 
Volunteer 

Reviewer Score 
Staff 

Reviewer Score 
Final Score Project Name Project Sponsor Amount Requested 

Recommended 
Funding Amount 

Total Cost County 

37 79.60 83.20 81.40 CDTC Field Instructors Continental Divide Trail Coalition  $ 45,000.00 $ 65,156.00 Jefferson 
45 79.17 80.80 79.98 Increasing Volunteer Capacity Mosquito Range Heritage Initiative  $ 45,000.00 $ 75,832.00 Park 
21 70.83 72.60 71.72 Leave No Trace Program Prep City of Wheat Ridge  $ 41,962.50 $ 83,925.00 Jefferson 

Total Support Requested:  $ 131,962.50 $ - $ 224,913.00 
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2022 LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND [LWCF] 

Grant # 
Volunteer 

Reviewer Score 
Staff 

Reviewer Score 
Final Score Project Name Project Sponsor Amount Requested 

Recommended 
Funding Amount 

Total Cost County 

18 92.00 91.60 91.80 Shur View Property Acquisition City of Greeley  $ 1,250,000.00 $ 1,250,000.00 $ 9,099,500.00 Weld 
25 90.83 90.40 90.62 Sayre Park Improvements, Ph.2 City of Glenwood Springs  $ 900,000.00 $ 900,000.00 $ 1,800,000.00 Garfield 
1 87.00 92.20 89.60 Willow Bend Park Trail/Natural Area City of Loveland  $ 1,250,000.00 $ 1,250,000.00 $ 6,172,400.00 Larimer 
17 85.50 89.20 87.35 Springfield Fun Park Town of Springfield  $ 575,000.00 $ 248,829.00 $ 1,150,000.00 Baca 
35 86.67 85.60 86.13 Fishers Canyon Property Acquisition City of Colorado Springs  $ 1,250,000.00 $ 1,250,000.00 $ 4,112,004.00 El Paso 
22 83.67 84.40 84.03 Coal Creek Park Redevelopment, Ph.2 Town of Erie  $ 1,248,842.00 $ 449,607.00 $ 5,379,264.20 Weld 
20 77.14 86.00 81.57 104th Street Connector Trail City of Louisville  $ 1,248,842.00 $ 2,016,940.44 Boulder 
11 76.00 86.00 81.00 Centennial Park Improvements Town of Castle Rock  $ 625,000.00 $ 1,250,000.00 Douglas 
34 78.57 82.00 80.29 Pleasant View Community Park Impr. Jefferson County Open Space  $ 1,250,000.00 $ 4,810,637.34 Jefferson 
32 76.00 83.40 79.70 Martinez Park, Phase 1A Denver Parks and Recreation  $ 1,250,000.00 $ 7,163,773.13 Denver 
13 76.00 79.00 77.50 Buena Vista River Park Enhancements Town of Buena Vista  $ 186,256.96 $ 383,664.96 Chaffee 
12 65.86 78.00 71.93 Castle Pines Lennar Trails Project City of Castle Pines  $ 150,802.20 $ 301,604.40 Douglas 
10  WITHDRAWN Riverdale Bluffs Trail System Adams County Parks, Open Space & Cultural Arts  $ 1,250,000.00 $ 4,112,004.00 El Paso 

Total LWCF Requested:  $ 12,434,743.16 $ 5,348,436.00 $ 47,751,792.47 



 

       

      

        

   

                                                      

Recommended Funding Allocations for Each Grant Category 

Grant Category Number of Grants Proposed Funding 

Construction 4 $ 902,606.00 

Maintenance 9 $ 975,409.00 

Planning/Support 2 $ 90,000.00 

LWCF 6 $ 5,348,436.00 

Total 21 $ 7,316,451.00 



2022 Non-Motorized and LWCF Grant Funding Recommendations 
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Maintenance Appl ications 
4: Project Raghom 2022 -- $148,663.00 

27: Boulder canyon Cli mbing 
Access Stabil ization - $59,520.00 

2: Salida Tra il 
Maintenance 22-23 - $70,349.00 

39: Leadville RD Trail 
Maintenance -- $126,170.00 

16: Mt. Shavano Trail 
Reconstruction -- $250,000.00 

33: The Wilder Bunch Stewardship 
Crews -- $11,440.00 

40: Partnership For stewardship 
2022 -- $16,975.00 

44: Trail Conseivation 
Services -- $160,500.00 

8: Devil's Playground Ph.2 -- $31,792.00 

• LWCF App lications 
18: Shur View Property 

Acquisition -- $1 ,250,000.00 

25: Sayre Pali< 
Improvements - $900,000.00 

1: Willow Bend Pali< - $1,250,000.00 

17: Springfield Fun Park -- $248,849.00 

35: Fishers canyon Property 
Acquisition - $1,250,000.00 

22: Coal Creek Park - $449,607.00 

Planning Applications 

• 

24: Indian Creek Planning - $45,000.00 

3: Bent's Fort South Side 
Access -- $45,000.00 

Construction Applications 
36: Grand Hogback Trail 

System - $160,000.00 
15: Fraser River Corridor Western 

Trail -- $250,000.00 
7: Electric Hills Trail 

System - $242,606.00 
31: Poudre River Regional 

Trail -- $250,000.00 
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Questions? 
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